OP \$140.00 455283

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM612787

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: First Lien Trademark Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
LiveSafe, Inc.		12/04/2020	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Owl Rock Capital Corporation, as Collateral Agent		
Street Address:	399 Park Avenue, 38th Floor		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10022		
Entity Type:	Corporation: MARYLAND		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4552833	LIVESAFE	
Registration Number:	5038118	SAFEWALK	
Registration Number:	5325905	SAFERIDE	
Registration Number:	6200319	W WORKSAFE	
Registration Number:	6200320	W WORKSAFE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2138918763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Ma
Email:

rhonda.deleon@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 355 South Grand Avenue

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	058516-0019	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rhonda DeLeon	
SIGNATURE:	/Rhonda DeLeon/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/07/2020	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Vector-Lightning - Trademark Security Agreement EXECUTED#page1.tif

source=Vector-Lightning - Trademark Security Agreement EXECUTED#page2.tif source=Vector-Lightning - Trademark Security Agreement EXECUTED#page3.tif source=Vector-Lightning - Trademark Security Agreement EXECUTED#page4.tif source=Vector-Lightning - Trademark Security Agreement EXECUTED#page5.tif

FIRST LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This FIRST LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") is entered into as of December 4, 2020, by and among **LIVESAFE, INC.**, a Delaware corporation, **INDUSTRYSAFE, LLC**, a Pennsylvania limited liability company (each a "<u>Grantor</u>" and collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>") and **OWL ROCK CAPITAL CORPORATION**, in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, each Grantor is party to a First Lien Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of November 21, 2018 (as it may be from time to time amended, restated, amended and restated, replaced, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of the Collateral Agent pursuant to which each Grantor is required to execute and deliver this First Lien Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to enter into the First Lien Credit Agreement, each Grantor hereby agrees with the Collateral Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral. Each Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks of such Grantor listed on Schedule I attached hereto, together with all goodwill associated with such Trademarks (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral").

SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this First Lien Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement, and should not be deemed to grant a broader security interest in the Trademark Collateral than what is granted by the Grantors to the Collateral Agent in the Security Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement (and are expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof). In the event that any provision of this First Lien Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the termination of the Security Agreement in accordance with its terms, the Collateral Agent shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantors, at the Grantors' expense, an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant, lien and security interest in the Trademark Collateral under this First Lien Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This First Lien Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this First Lien Trademark Security Agreement by facsimile or other electronic imaging (including in .pdf format) means shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this First Lien Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 6. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS FIRST LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this First Lien Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

LIVESAFE, INC.

—Docusigned by:

Marc Scheife
—1DDA1903D5AE46E

By: 1DDA180
Name: Marc Scheipe

Title: Chief Executive Officer

INDUSTRYSAFE, LLC

----Docusigned by: Marc Scheife

By: 100A19C305AE466

Name: Marc Scheipe

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Accepted and Agreed:

OWL ROCK CAPITAL CORPORATION,

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Alexis Maged Title: Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE I

to

$\frac{FIRST\ LIEN\ TRADEMARK\ SECURITY\ AGREEMENT}{TRADEMARK\ COLLATERAL}$

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS:

RECORDED: 12/07/2020

Trademark	Application No.	Registration No.	Owner
Livesafe	85883201	4552833	LiveSafe, Inc.
SafeWalk	86543770	5038118	LiveSafe, Inc.
SafeRide	86547930	5325905	LiveSafe, Inc.
WorkSafe Logo	88900925	6200319	LiveSafe, Inc.
WorkSafe Logo	88900941	6200320	LiveSafe, Inc.
TransitSafe	78551061	3041778	IndustrySafe, LLC
IndustrySafe	78551204	3046170	IndustrySafe, LLC